

FILED
03-24-2022
CLERK OF WISCONSIN
COURT OF APPEALS

STATE OF WISCONSIN
COURT OF APPEALS
DISTRICT IV

Case No. 2021AP1732-CR

STATE OF WISCONSIN,
Plaintiff-Respondent,

v.

ERIC J. DEBROW,
Defendant-Appellant.

ON APPEAL FROM A JUDGMENT OF CONVICTION
ENTERED IN THE DANE COUNTY CIRCUIT COURT,
THE HONORABLE JOHN D. HYLAND, PRESIDING

BRIEF OF PLAINTIFF-RESPONDENT

JOSHUA L. KAUL
Attorney General of Wisconsin

JOHN A. BLIMLING
Assistant Attorney General
State Bar #1088372

Attorneys for Plaintiff-Respondent

Wisconsin Department of Justice
Post Office Box 7857
Madison, Wisconsin 53707-7857
(608) 267-3519
(608) 294-2907 (Fax)
blimlingja@doj.state.wi.us

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION	7
ISSUES PRESENTED	7
STATEMENT ON ORAL ARGUMENT AND PUBLICATION	8
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	9
STANDARDS OF REVIEW.....	20
ARGUMENT	21
I. The circuit court properly exercised its discretion when it denied Debrow’s request for a mistrial.....	21
A. A mistrial is appropriate only when there is a “manifest necessity” for one.....	21
B. The circuit court properly determined that there was no manifest necessity for a mistrial because the curative instruction was a reasonable alternative.....	22
II. The circuit court properly exercised its discretion when it admitted relevant evidence of Debrow’s searches for pornographic material.....	25
A. Relevant evidence is generally admissible.....	25
B. The evidence that Debrow watched a video titled “Stepdaughter Afraid to Get Fucked While Wife Sleeps” was relevant to Debrow’s motive and intent.....	25
III. The circuit court properly exercised its discretion when it admitted relevant other acts evidence.....	27

A.	Wisconsin law favors the admissibility of other-acts evidence.....	27
B.	The other acts evidence against Debrow met all three admissibility criteria.	29
IV.	Any evidentiary errors were harmless beyond a reasonable doubt.	30
A.	Evidentiary errors do not require reversal of a conviction if the State can establish that they did not contribute to the guilty verdict.	30
B.	Even if the circuit court erroneously admitted the complained-of evidence, this Court should affirm because any error did not contribute to the verdict.	31
V.	Debrow is not entitled to a new trial in the interest of justice.....	32
A.	New trials in the interest of justice are reserved for extraordinary circumstances.....	32
B.	Debrow has not met his burden of demonstrating that his case is an exceptional one that warrants reversal in the interest of justice.	33
	CONCLUSION.....	34

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Chapman v. California</i> , 386 U.S. 18 (1967)	30
<i>Greer v. Miller</i> , 483 U.S. 756 (1987)	24
<i>Pinczkowski v. Milwaukee Cty.</i> , 2005 WI 161, 286 Wis. 2d 339, 706 N.W.2d 642.....	20
<i>State v. Black</i> , 188 Wis. 2d 639, 526 N.W.2d 132 (1994)	27
<i>State v. Bunch</i> , 191 Wis. 2d 501, 529 N.W.2d 923 (Ct. App. 1995).....	21, 23
<i>State v. Burns</i> , 2011 WI 22, 332 Wis. 2d 730, 798 N.W.2d 166.....	33, 34
<i>State v. Dorsey</i> , 2018 WI 10, 379 Wis. 2d 386, 906 N.W.2d 158.....	28, 29
<i>State v. Ford</i> , 2007 WI 138, 306 Wis. 2d 1, 742 N.W.2d 61.....	20
<i>State v. Givens</i> , 217 Wis. 2d 180, 580 N.W.2d 340 (Ct. App. 1998).....	21
<i>State v. Hammer</i> , 2000 WI 92, 236 Wis. 2d 686, 613 N.W.2d 629.....	28
<i>State v. Harvey</i> , 2002 WI 93, 254 Wis. 2d 442, 647 N.W.2d 189.....	30, 31
<i>State v. Jorgensen</i> , 2008 WI 60, 310 Wis. 2d 138, 754 N.W.2d 77.....	31
<i>State v. Kucharski</i> , 2015 WI 64, 363 Wis. 2d 658, 866 N.W.2d 697.....	33

<i>State v. Linton</i> , 2010 WI App 129, 329 Wis. 2d 687, 791 N.W.2d 222	28
<i>State v. Marinez</i> , 2011 WI 12, 331 Wis. 2d 568, 797 N.W.2d 399.....	27, 28
<i>State v. Martin</i> , 2012 WI 96, 343 Wis. 2d 278, 816 N.W.2d 270.....	31
<i>State v. Monahan</i> , 2018 WI 80, 383 Wis. 2d 100, 913 N.W.2d 894.....	21
<i>State v. Normington</i> , 2008 WI App 8, 306 Wis. 2d 727, 744 N.W.2d 867.....	26
<i>State v. Sarnowski</i> , 2005 WI App 48, 280 Wis. 2d 243, 694 N.W.2d 498.....	21
<i>State v. Sherman</i> , 2008 WI App 57, 310 Wis. 2d 248, 750 N.W.2d 500... 30, 31	
<i>State v. Speer</i> , 176 Wis. 2d 1101, 501 N.W.2d 429 (1993)	27, 28
<i>State v. Sullivan</i> , 216 Wis. 2d 768, 576 N.W.2d 30 (1998)	25, 27, 29
<i>United States v. Clarke</i> , 227 F.3d 874 (7th Cir. 2000).....	21
<i>United States v. Powell</i> , 652 F.3d 702 (7th Cir. 2011).....	22
<i>Vollmer v. Luety</i> , 156 Wis. 2d 1, 456 N.W.2d 797 (1990)	32, 33
Statutes	
2013 Wis. Act 362	27, 28
Wis. Stat. § 752.35	32
Wis. Stat. § 805.18(2).....	30
Wis. Stat. § 904.01	25, 27

Wis. Stat. § 904.02	25, 28
Wis. Stat. § 904.03	25, 27
Wis. Stat. § 904.04(2).....	27
Wis. Stat. § 904.04(2)(a)	27
Wis. Stat. § 904.04(2)(b)1.	28, 29
Wis. Stat. § 939.615(1)(b)1.	29
Wis. Stat. § 939.62(2m)(b)–(c)	10
Wis. Stat. § 948.02(2).....	29
